

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.P. No.18561 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
13	06-07-2026	<u>TRR, J</u> The Writ Petition is filed for non-payment of pending retirement benefits and salary, gratuity, leave salary and pension. The respondents filed their counter and stated that a penalty of withholding of 5% pension was imposed against the petitioner in the departmental proceedings for a period of one year, vide G.O.Rt.No.1340, Hoe (SC.B) Department, dated 10.11.2023. Further it is stated that the petitioner has not approached the Department, i.e., District Disaster Response & Fire Officer, NTR District, Vijayawada and not submitted any pension proposals for onward submission to the A.G.Authorities for final settlement of said emoluments. Learned counsel for the petitioner requested this Court to keep the Writ Petition pending and the petitioner may be directed to file an application before the authorities for the relief sought for in the Writ Petition in accordance with law. Considering the request made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the petitioner is directed to file an application before the authorities	

		for the relief prayed in the present Writ Petition within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. On receiving such application, the authorities concerned are directed to consider the same in accordance with law within a period of six (6) weeks therefrom and communicate the decision to the petitioner. List the case on 24.08.2026. TRR, J siva	
--	--	---	--